

Mark H. Gillis (0066908)
Kelley A. Gorry (0079210)
Rich & Gillis Law Group
5747 Perimeter Drive, Suite 150
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Phone: (614) 228-5822
Fax: (614) 540-7474
Email: MGillis@RichGillisLawGroup.com
KGorry@RichGillisLawGroup.com
*Counsel for Appellee Marysville Exempted
Village Schools Board of Education*

Anthony C. Will (0089350)
Schulze, Cox & Will
110 S. Main St.
Marysville, OH 43040
Phone: (937) 644-3849
Email: awill@marysvillelawfirm.com
*Counsel for Complainants/Appellees David
E. & Dean E. Cook*

Melissa A. Chase (0042508)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
249 W. Fifth St.
Marysville, Ohio 43040
Email: mchase@unioncountyohio.gov
*Counsel for Appellees Union County
Auditor & Board of Revision*

Honorable David A. Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
*Counsel for Appellee Ohio Tax
Commissioner*

David E. & Dean E. Cook
125 W. Fifth St.
Marysville, Ohio 43040
Phone: (937) 728-5458
Complainants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... 2

 A. H.B. 126 enacted important property-tax reforms that enhance Ohio’s competitiveness and business-friendly environment. 2

 1. School boards’ role in Ohio property-tax proceedings. 2

 2. In H.B. 126, the General Assembly enacted reforms to diminish the adverse impact of property-tax litigation. 3

 B. Facts of the present appeal 5

ARGUMENT 5

 Appellant's First Proposition of Law:

 Under the plain reading of amended R.C. 5717.01, a board of education has no authority to appeal a decision of a board of revision issued after July 21, 2022. A court cannot delay the effectiveness of the legislation by reading into the statute a later effective date not expressly provided by the General Assembly..... 5

 A. Instead of immediately applying amended R.C. 5717.01’s appeal prohibition, the appellate courts have mistakenly postponed its application to BOR decisions that address later-filed complaints. 5

 1. This appeal: The Third District reasons that the use of the present tense postpones the applicability of the appeal prohibition..... 6

 2. The Tenth District Court of Appeals: the “except” clause’s reference to “original complaint” and “counter-complaint” postpones application of the appeal prohibition. 7

 3. The Fifth District adopted elements of the Third District and Tenth District approaches. 7

 B. The plain language of the “except” clause prohibits school boards from appealing any board of revision decision issued after the effective date of H.B. 126..... 9

- 1. The use of the present tense “files” in the “except” clause does not relate the time of filing to the effective date of H.B. 126..... 10
- 2. Because property owners and school boards filed “original complaints” and “counter complaints” under R.C. 5715.19 long before H.B. 126 defined those terms, the “except” clause does not tie the appeal prohibition to later-filed complaints. 12
- C. Because uncodified Section 3 of H.B. 126 does not specify when the “except” clause of amended R.C. 5717.01 becomes applicable, the plain language of the “except” clause calls for immediate application to BOR decisions issued after July 21, 2022..... 14

Appellant's Second Proposition of Law:

- Amended R.C. 5717.01 is prospective as written. 15
- A. Applying the appeal prohibition of amended R.C. 5717.01 to BOR decisions issued after the effective date of H.B. 126 constitutes a purely prospective application of the statutory amendment. 15
- B. Because the Marysville BOE cannot show an accrued or vested right of appeal as to a BOR decision that was issued after the effective date of H.B. 126, the BOE cannot claim a “saving” of its statutory right to appeal to the BTA. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

2200 Carnegie, L.L.C. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision, 135 Ohio St.3d 284, 2012-Ohio-5691 13

Bode v. Welch, 29 Ohio St. 19 (1875)..... 18

Carr v. United States, 560 U.S. 438, 447-448, 130 S.Ct. 2229 (2010) 11

Dayton Montgomery Cty. Port Auth. v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Revision, 113 Ohio St.3d 281, 2007-Ohio-1948..... 15

Denicola v. Providence Hosp. 57 Ohio St.2d 115 (1979) 16

Dublin City Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision, 147 Ohio St.3d 38, 2016-Ohio-3025..... 13

Estate of Johnson v. Randall Smith, Inc., 135 Ohio St.3d 440, 2013-Ohio-1507 16

Groveport Madison Local Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Edn., 155 Ohio St.3d 247, 2018-Ohio-4286..... 13

Kilbeath v. Rudy, 16 Ohio St.2d 70 (1968)..... 16

Lancaster City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Fairfield Cty. Bd. of Revision, 5th Dist. Fairfield No. 23 CA 02, 2023-Ohio-3985 2, 8, 9, 15, 16

Licking Hts. Local Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision, 154 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-3255 13

Marysville Exempted Village Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Union Cty. Bd. of Revision, 3rd Dist. Union No. 14-23-03, 2023-Ohio-2020 6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16

Moskowitz v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision, 150 Ohio St.3d 69, 2017-Ohio-4002 15

Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Ohio Dept. of Transportation, 61 Ohio Misc.761 (Ct. Claims 1990)..... 18

New Albany-Plain Local Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Revision, 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 22AP-732 -733, 737 - 738, 743 – 744, 746 – 748, 749 – 751, 2023-Ohio-3806 1, 7

Olentangy Local Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Revision, 5th Dist. Delaware Nos. 23 CAH 01 0003, 0004, 2023-Ohio-3984 1, 7, 8, 16

Smith v. Ohio Valley Ins. Co., 27 Ohio St.2d 268 (1971)..... 11

State ex rel. Slaughter v. Industrial Comm., 132 Ohio St. 537 (1937)..... 16

State v. Consilio, 114 Ohio St.3d 295, 2007-Ohio-4163 17

OHIO BOARD OF TAX APPEALS DECISIONS

Dayton Supply & Tool Co. v. Montgomery Cty. Bd. of Revision, BTA No. 2003-G-1851, 2005 Ohio Tax LEXIS 859 (July 8, 2005)..... 13

N. Ridgville City Schools Bd. of Edn. v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Revision, BTA No. 2022-1152, 2022 Ohio Tax LEXIS 2518 (Oct. 31, 2022)..... 10

STATUTES

R.C. 1.48 16, 17

R.C. 1.58 17

R.C. 5715.02 2

R.C. 5715.11 2

R.C. 5715.19 passim

R.C. 5717.01 passim

R.C. 5717.04 3

R.C. 5717.05 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 12
